Environment Act Licence Loi sur l'environnement Licence

Manitoba Conservation Conservation Manitoba

Licence No./Licence n° 2684 RR Issue Date/Date de délivrance June 1, 2005

> Revised: August 17, 2005 Revised: May 8, 2006

IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE MANITOBA ENVIRONMENT ACT (C.C.S.M. c. E125) THIS LICENCE IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO SECTIONS 11(1) AND 14(3) AND 14(2) TO:

CITY OF WINNIPEG; "the Licencee";

for the alteration and operation of the Development being a vertex ter collection system and a wastewater treatment plant commonly referred to as the North End Water Pollution Control Centre, located at 2230 Main Street in the Chapter innines, with discharge of treated effluent being directed to the Red River, intaccordance with the Proposal filed under The Environment Act on March 2, 1990, in consideration of the Manitoba Clean Environment Commission August 2003 Report of Paulie Hearings and in accordance with the Notice of Alteration filed under The Environment Act on June 29, 2005, and July 27, 2005 and subject to the following Spectromations, limits, terms and conditions:



In this Licence,

"accredited laboratory' means an analytical facility accredited by the Standard Council of Canada (SCC), or accounted by another accrediting agency recognized by Manitoba Conservation to be equivalent to the SCC, or be able to demonstrate, upon request, that it has the quality assurance/quality control (QA/QC) procedures in place equivalent to accreditation based on the international standard ISO/IEC 17025, or otherwise approved by the Director;

"acute lethality" means a toxic effect resulting in death produced in an organism by a substance or mixture of substances within a short exposure period (usually 96 hours or less);

"affected area" means a geographical area, excluding the property of the Development;

"approved" means approved by the Director in writing;

"as constructed drawings" means engineering drawings complete with all dimensions which indicate all features of the Development as it has actually been built;

A COPY OF THE LICENCE MUST BE KEPT ON SITE AT THE DEVELOPMENT AT ALL TIMES City of Winnipeg North End Water Pollution Control Centre Licence No. 2684 RR Page 2 of 16

"calibrate" means to determine, check or rectify the graduation of any instrument giving quantitative measurement;

"centrate" means the liquid that is separated from sludge solids during the treatment in a centrifuge;

"combined sewer overflow (CSO)" means the sewage overflow to the river that occurs during high flow conditions from a pipe system that collects both municipal sewage and surface runoff from a service area;

"Director" means an employee so designated pursuant to The Environment Act;

"dry weather flow" means the flow of wastewater in a combined sower during dry weather such that flow consists mainly of wastewater with no store water included;

"effluent" means treated or untreated wastewater hoving or pumped out of the wastewater treatment facility or any component of the facility.

"Environmental Management System (VMS)" means the part of the overall management system that includes organizational structure, planning activities, responsibilities, practices, procedure, processes, and resources for developing, implementing, achieving, reviewing and maintaining the environmental policy;

"Environment Officer" mean em loyee so appointed pursuant to The Environment Act;

"Escherichia coli CL, co." reans the species of bacteria in the fecal coliform group found in large numbers in the gastrointestinal tract and feces of warm-blooded animals and man, whose presence is considered indicative of fresh fecal contamination, and is used as an indicator organism for the presence of less easily detected pathogenic bacteria;

"fecal coliform" means aerobic and facultative, Gram-negative, nonspore-forming, rodshaped bacteria capable of growth at 44.5°C, and associated with fecal matter of warmblooded animals;

"five-day biochemical oxygen demand (BOD₅)" means that part of the oxygen demand usually associated with biochemical oxidation of organic matter within five days at a temperature of 20°C;

"five-day carbonaceous biochemical oxygen demand (CBOD₅)" means that part of the oxygen demand usually associated with biochemical oxidation of carbonaceous organic matter within 5 days at a temperature of 20°C, excluding the oxygen demand usually associated with the biochemical oxidation of nitrogenous organic matter;

City of Winnipeg North End Water Pollution Control Centre Licence No. 2684 RR Page 3 of 16

"flow proportional composite sample" means a combination of not less than ten individual samples of equal volumes of wastewater taken at equal increments of wastewater flow over a specified period of time;

"grab sample" means a quantity of undiluted effluent collected at any given time;

"influent" means water, wastewater or other liquid flowing into the wastewater treatment facility or any component of the facility;

"leachate" means liquid that has percolated through solid was, and that contains dissolved and suspended materials from the solid waste;

"mixing zone" means an area adjacent to a discharge where the bing water may not meet all water quality objectives included in the most recent version of the "Manitoba Water Quality Standards, Objectives, and Guidelines":

"MPN index" means the most probable number of concorm organisms in a given volume of wastewater which, in accordance who statistical theory, would yield the observed test result with the greatest frequency.

"noise nuisance" means a continuous or repeated noise in an affected area, which is offensive, obnoxious, troublesome, appoying unpleasant, or disagreeable to a person:

- a) residing in an affected at
- b) working in an all ect a rea; or
- c) present at extraction is an affected area which is normally open to the members of the public;

if the noise

- d) is the abject of at least 5 written complaints, received by the Director in a form sate factory to the Director, and within a 90 day period, from 5 different persons falling within clauses a), b), or c), who do not live in the same household; or
- e) is the subject of at least one written complaint, received by the Director in a form satisfactory to the Director, from a person falling within clauses a),
 b) or c), and the Director is of the opinion that if the noise had occurred in a more densely populated area there would have been at least 5 written complaints received within a 90-day period, from 5 different persons who do not live in the same household;

"odour nuisance" means a continuous or repeated odour, smell or aroma in an affected area which is offensive, obnoxious, troublesome, annoying, unpleasant or disagreeable to a person:

- a) residing in an affected area;
- b) working in an affected area; or

City of Winnipeg North End Water Pollution Control Centre Licence No. 2684 RR Page 4 of 16

c) present at a location in an affected area which is normally open to members of the public;

if the odour, smell or aroma

- d) is the subject of at least 5 written complaints received by the Director in a form satisfactory to the Director and within a 90 day period, and from 5 different persons falling within clauses a), b) or c) who do not live in the same household; or
- e) is the subject of at least one written complaint, received by the Director in a form satisfactory to the Director, from a person falling within clauses a), b) or c) and the Director is of the opinion that if the odour smell or aroma had occurred in a more densely populated area there would have been at least 5 written complaints received within a 90 day period from 5 different persons who do not live in the same household;

"RAS" means returned activated sludge from the pain vast water treatment plant process;

"SBR" means sequencing batch reactor;

"sludge" means accumulated solid material compining large amounts of entrained water which has separated from wastewater daming processing;

"Standard Methods for the Examination of Water and Wastewater" means the most recent edition of Standard Methods for the Examination of Water and Wastewater published jointly by the American Public Health Association, the American Waterworks Association and the Water Errormment Federation;

"storm water" mean surface water from rain, snow, or ice melting and running off from the surface of a drainage area;

"thirty-day rolling average" means the arithmetic average of any daily reported data plus the preceding 29 consecutive days of reported data;

"truck dumping station" means a facility used to receive, store and meter wastewater, including septage, which has been hauled to the wastewater treatment plant with a truck;

"UV disinfection" means a disinfection process for treating wastewater using ultraviolet radiation;

"IV. doss" means the units finitensity fruitra violet light that is required to kill bacteria and viruses present in the wastewater effluent;

"WAS" means waste activated sludge from the centrate treatment facility;

City of Winnipeg North End Water Pollution Control Centre Licence No. 2684 RR Page 5 of 16

"wastewater" means the spent or used water of a community or industry that contains dissolved and suspended matter; and

"wastewater treatment plant" means the central facility of wastewater treatment facilities which contains all treatment processes exclusive of the collection system.

GENERAL REQUIREMENTS

This Section of the Licence contains requirements intended to provide guidance to the Licencee in implementing practices to ensure that the environment or maintained in such a manner as to sustain a high quality of life, including social and economic development, recreation and leisure for present and future Manitobans.

- 1. With the exception of the combined sewer overflow (CSO) watewater, the Licencee shall direct all wastewater from the wastewater collect on system area to the North End Water Pollution Control Centre or other family approved by the Director.
- 2. In addition to any of the following specification, limits, terms and conditions specified in this Licence, the Licence stell, upon the request of the Director:
 - a) sample, monitor, analyze or intestighte specific areas of concern regarding any segment, component of aspect of pollutant storage, containment, treatment, handling, dis osal or emission systems, for such pollutants, ambient quality, acruic toricity, leachate characteristics and discharge or emission rates, and for such duration and at such frequencies as may be specified;
 - b) determine the environmental impact associated with the release of any pollutant concae D velopment; or
 - c) provide the Director, within such time as may be specified, with such reports, drawings, the cifications, analytical data, descriptions of sampling and analytical procedures being used, bioassay data, flow rate measurements and such other information as may from time to time be requested.
- 3. The Licencee shall, unless otherwise specified in this Licence:
 - (a) carry out all preservations and analyses on liquid samples in accordance with the methods prescribed in the most current edition of "Standard Methods for the Examination of Water and Wastewater", or in accordance with an equivalent analytical methodology approved by the Director;
 - (b) ensure that all analytical determinations are undertaken by an accredited laboratory or a laboratory approved by the Director; and
 - (c) report the results of all monitoring and testing to the Director, in writing and in an electronic format acceptable to the Director, within 60 days of the samples being taken.
- 4. The Licencee shall submit all information required to be provided to the Director

City of Winnipeg North End Water Pollution Control Centre Licence No. 2684 RR Page 6 of 16

under this Licence, in writing, and in electronic format, in such form (including number of copies), and such content as may be required by the Director.

- 5. The Licencee shall, in an event where a physical or mechanical breakdown of the wastewater collection system or the wastewater treatment plant results in or may "result, in the discharge of raw or partly treated wastewater or in non-compliance with any specification, limit, term or condition of this Licence:
 - a) notify the Director by facsimile or any other notification procedure approved by the Director, stating the nature of the event, the time and estimated duration of the event and the reason for the event as for the second sec
 - i) as soon as possible but no later than within 12 hours of the event; or
 - ii) before noon of the first business day following a event on a weekend or statutory holiday;
 - b) identify the repairs required to the wastewater collection system or the wastewater treatment plant; and
 - c) complete the repairs in accordance with a w written instructions of the Director.
- 6. The Licencee shall carry out, as seemed necessary by the Director, any remedial measures or modifications in respect to makers authorized under this Licence.
- 7. The Licencee shall actively participate in any future watershed based management study, plan or environmental repared or monitoring programs approved by the Director, for the Red River, the Assiniboine River, Lake Winnipeg and associated waterways and watersheds.
- 8. The Licencee shall we cause or permit an odour nuisance to be created as a result of the construction operation or alteration of the wastewater treatment plant and shall take such steps in the Director may require to eliminate or mitigate an odour nuisance.
- 9. The Licencee shall not cause or permit a noise nuisance to be created as a result of the construction, operation or alteration of the wastewater treatment plant and shall take such steps as the Director may require to eliminate or mitigate a noise nuisance.
- 10. The Licencee shall:
 - a) develop an Emergency Response Plan (ERP) for the Development, in accordance with the "Manitoba Industrial Accidents Council (MIAC) Industrial Emergency Response Planning Guide";
 - b) submit the ERP for approval of the Director, in written and electronic format, on or before September 1st, 2006; and
 - c) implement the ERP in accordance with the approval of the Director, on or before September 1st, 2009.

City of Winnipeg North End Water Pollution Control Centre Licence No. 2684 RR Page 7 of 16

- 11. The Licencee shall:
 - a) develop an Environmental Management System (EMS) for the Development;
 - b) submit the EMS plan for approval of the Director, in written and electronic format, on or before September 1st 2006; and
 - c) implement the EMS plan in accordance with the approval of the Director, on or before September 1st, 2009.
- 12. The Licencee shall:
 - a) develop alternative leachate treatment plans for the Development;
 - b) submit an engineering report detailing the alternative leachate treatment facility plans, for approval of the Director, in written and electronic format, on or before December 31st, 2007; and
 - mative leachate c) complete the construction and commissioning treatment facility in accordance with the approval of the Director.

DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION ROUTREMENTS

- 13. The Licencee shall complete the construction and commissioning of:
 - a) the UV disinfection treatment factory on a before July 31st, 2006;
 b) the centrate treatment facility of or b fore December 31st, 2006; and

 - c) the upgraded wastewater treament plant on or before December 31st, 2014.
- 14. The Licencee shall notify a a grad Environment Officer prior to beginning construction of the alteration is he wastewater treatment plant. The notification shall include the interded starting date of construction and the name of the Licencee's contact purso, at the construction site.
- 15. The Licencee shall ensure that fuel storage and equipment servicing areas established for the construction of the alteration to the wastewater treatment plant are located a minimum distance of 100 metres from any waterbody, and shall comply with the requirements of Manitoba Regulation 188/2001 respecting Storage and Handling of Gasoline and Associated Products.
- 16. The Licencee shall, from the date of issuance of this Licence, pressure test the integrity of the connections of any underground piping, which is intended to transport wastewater under pressure, before such pipe connections are backfilled with earth and make repairs as required, in accordance with Clause 5 of this Licence.
- 17. The Licencee shall:
 - a) install or utilize existing security fencing, acceptable to the Director, to enclose the wastewater treatment plant or components thereof, that are not enclosed in a building with a security system acceptable to the Director; and
 - b) maintain the security system in a manner acceptable to the Director.

City of Winnipeg North End Water Pollution Control Centre Licence No. 2684 RR Page 8 of 16

- 18. The Licencee shall:
 - a) submit a proposal for a leak detection program, on or before June 30, 2006, for existing pipes which transport wastewater via river crossings, to the Director, including leak detection technologies and monitoring practices to be implemented;
 - b) implement the leak detection program, as approved by the Director;
 - c) continuously measure and record the data gathered by the leak detection program; and
 - d) repair and replace all portions of the existing piping where leaks are detected in accordance with Clause 5 of this Licence.
- 19. The Licencee shall, from the date of issuance of this Licence construct and maintain new pipes which transport wastewater via river crossing by taking the following actions:
 - -à) -submit a proposal for a leak detection program for the proval of the Director, including leak detection technologies and monitoring practices to be applied;
 - b) construct and maintain a sleeve encasement round the piping;
 - c) implement the leak detection program as oppleted by the Director;
 - d) continuously measure and record the dat gathered by the leak detection program; and
 - e) repair and replace all portions on the piping where leaks are detected in accordance with Clause 5 of his Livence.

20. The Licencee shall:

- a) prepare "as constructed dravings" for the centrate treatment facility and UV disinfection treatment facility and shall label the drawings "As Constructed";
- b) provide to the Detector on or before December 31st, 2007, two copies of the "as constructed rawings" of the centrate treatment and UV disinfection treatment facilities;
- c) prepare "as constructed drawings" for the upgraded wastewater treatment plant and shall label the drawings "As Constructed"; and
- d) provide to the Director, on or before December 31st, 2015, two copies of the "as constructed drawings" of the upgraded wastewater treatment plant including effluent discharge pipeline.

SPECIFICATIONS, LIMITS, TERMS AND CONDITIONS

- 21. The Licencee shall, from the date of issuance of this Licence until and including December 30th, 2014, limit the influent wastewater loading to the wastewater treatment plant, such that:
 - a) the hydraulic loading does not exceed 380,000 cubic meters over any 24 hour period during dry weather flow; and

City of Winnipeg North End Water Pollution Control Centre Licence No. 2684 RR Page 9 of 16

- b) the organic loading does not exceed 117,800 kilograms over any 24 hour period during dry weather flow.
- 22. The Licencee shall ensure that adequate instrumentation is installed to provide constant monitoring of the UV disinfection treatment process to ensure compliance with the disinfection requirements. Such instrumentation shall include but not be limited to the following:
 - a) a UV sensor to monitor lamp intensity;
 - b) an appropriate alarm and shutdown systems;
 - c) a lamp monitoring system to identify the location of individual lamp failures;
 - d) an hour meter which cannot be reset to display actual source of UV lamp operation; and
 - e) protective circuits for overcurrent and ground current leaver detection.
- 23. The Licencee shall:
 - a) construct and make available for use by an E vironment Officer, a secured and heated influent monitoring station with direct access to the wastewater treatment plant influent wastewater opplines,
 - b) ensure that the monitoring station, are accessible to an Environment Officer at all times;
 - c) install and maintain a flow measuring device at each monitoring station or at a location acceptable to the Director which is capable of measuring the volume of influent with an energy of ± 2 percent;
 - d) have the flow meturing levices re-calibrated every two years or on the request of an Engineer Officer;
 - e) submit to the Director a certificate of calibration, signed by a person qualified to calibrate the flow measuring device, for each flow measuring device within two weeks of the completion of each calibration, identifying the plus or minus precent error associrated with each calibrated flow measuring device; and
 - f) ensure that the monitoring stations are each equipped with a flowproportional sampling device equipped to function with the flow measuring device and have the sampling device available on request for use by an Environment Officer.
- 24. The Licencee shall:
 - a) construct and make available for use by an Environment Officer, a secured and heated effluent monitoring station, with direct access to the effluent discharge pipeline at a location acceptable to the Director;
 - b) ensure that the monitoring station is accessible to an Environment Officer at all times;
 - c) install and maintain a continuous flow measuring device, equipped with an interface compatible with departmentally owned ISCO sampler, at the

City of Winnipeg North End Water Pollution Control Centre Licence No. 2684 RR Page 10 of 16

> monitoring station or at a location acceptable to the Director which is capable of measuring the volume of effluent with an accuracy of ± 2 percent;

- d) have the flow measuring device re-calibrated every two years or on the request of an Environment Officer;
- e) submit to the Director a certificate of calibration, signed by a person qualified to calibrate the flow measuring device, for each flow measuring device within two weeks of the completion of each calibration, identifying the plus or minus percent error associated with each calibrated flow measuring device; and
- ensure that the monitoring station is equipped with a flow-proportional f) sampling device equipped to function with the flow new uring device and have the sampling device available on request for the by Environment Officer.

25. The Licencee shall:

- a) construct and make available for use by a En ironment Officer, secured and heated monitoring stations with direct ccess the wastewater pipelines located on:
 - the main centrate liquid treas prior the SBR; i)
 - ii) the main centrate liquid treat following the moving bed biofilm reactor and prior to the pumping station; iii) the flushing water steam, prior to the connection to the main centrate
 - liquid stream;
 - iv) the waste activited and ge stream; and
 - v) the return activated sl dge stream, prior to the sequencing batch reactor.
- b) install and n fint in a continuous flow measuring device, equipped with an interface contratible with departmentally owned ISCO sampler, at each monitoring station which is capable of measuring the volume of effluent with an accuracy $f \pm 2$ percent;
- c) have the flow measuring device re-calibrated every two years or on the request of an Environment Officer;
- d) submit to the Director a certificate of calibration, signed by a person qualified to calibrate the flow measuring device, for each flow measuring device within two weeks of the completion of each calibration, identifying the plus or minus percent error associated with each calibrated flow measuring device; and
- e) ensure that each monitoring station is equipped with a flow-proportional sampling device equipped to function with the flow measuring device and have the sampling device available on request for use by an Environment Officer.
- 26. The Licencee shall, from the date of issuance of this Licence until and including December 30th, 2014, during periods when the wastewater influent flow is less than 380,000 cubic meters per day, not discharge effluent from the wastewater treatment

City of Winnipeg North End Water Pollution Control Centre Licence No. 2684 RR Page 11 of 16

> plant, as sampled at the effluent monitoring station, referred to in Clause 24 of this Licence, located prior to the effluent discharge pipeline leading to the Red River where:

- a) the organic content of the effluent, as indicated by the five-day biochemical oxygen demand (BOD₅), is in excess of 30 milligrams per litre;
- b) the total suspended solids content of the effluent is in excess of 30 milligrams per litre:
- c) the fecal coliform content of the effluent, as indicated by the MPN index, is in excess of 200 per 100 millilitres of sample, as determined by the monthly geometric mean of 1 grab sample collected at equal tine intervals on each of a minimum of 3 consecutive days per week; and
- d) the E. coli content of the effluent, as indicated by the (PN intex, is in excess of 200 per 100 millilitres of sample, as determine " onthly geometric mean of 1 grab sample collected at qual in intervals on each of a minimum of 3 consecutive days per week.
- 27. The Licencee shall, on and after December 31, 2006 not discharge centrate from the centrate treatment facility, as measured at all renared monitoring stations, where: a) the total phosphorus load exceeds 19 kilograms per day as determined by the
 - thirty-day rolling average; and
 - b) the total nitrogen load emoved is less than 838 kilograms per day as determined by the thirty-try rolling average.
- 28. The Licencee shall, on an December 31st, 2014, not discharge effluent from the wastewater treatment plant as sampled in the effluent monitoring station, referred to in Clause 24 , this Licence, where:
 - a) the organic extent of the effluent, as indicated by the five-day carbonaceous biochem, al oxygen demand (CBOD₅), is in excess of 25 milligrams per litre;
 - b) the total suspended solids content of the effluent is in excess of 30 milligrams per litre;
 - c) the fecal coliform content of the effluent, as indicated by the MPN index, is in excess of 200 per 100 millilitres of sample, as determined by the monthly geometric mean of 1 grab sample collected at equal time intervals on each of a minimum of 3 consecutive days per week;
 - d) the E. coli content of the effluent, as indicated by the MPN index, is in excess of 200 per 100 millilitres of sample, as determined by the monthly geometric mean of 1 grab sample collected at equal time intervals on each of a minimum of 3 consecutive days per week;
 - e) the concentration of total phosphorus of the effluent is in excess of 1 milligram per litre as determined by the thirty-day rolling average;
 - f) the concentration of total nitrogen of the effluent is in excess of 15 milligrams per litre as determined by the thirty-day rolling average; and
 - the ammonia nitrogen content (as N) of the effluent is in excess of the g) following limits:

City of Winnipeg North End Water Pollution Control Centre Licence No. 2684 RR Page 12 of 16

Period	Ammonia Nitrogen (as N) (kilograms/any 24 hour period)
Month of January	12501
Month of February	19041
Month of March	25354
Month of April	48652
Month of May	19 76
Month of June	101
Month of July	<u>9</u> 85
Month of August	5.17
Month of September	.650
Month of October	54.10
Month of November	\$538
Month of December	9309

- 29. The Licencee shall not release a quality of efficient from the wastewater treatment plant which:
 - a) on any day, causes, or contacute, to, the mixing zone for the effluent in the Red River being acutely 1 that to quatic life passing through the mixing zone; or
 - b) on or after December 31st 2014, can be demonstrated to be acutely lethal to fish within the mixing zor. for the effluent in the Red River by using a 96-hour static a different ethanty test which results in mortality to more than 50 percent of the test first exposed to 100 percent concentration of effluent, with the test veried etc. In accordance with the protocol outlined in Environment Canada's 'hiological Test Method: Reference Method for Determining Acute Lethality of Effluents to Rainbow Trout: EPS 1/RM/13 Second Edition December 2000'' or any future amendment thereof.

MONITORING REQUIREMENTS

- 30. The Licencee shall:
 - a) continuously measure and record the volume of the wastewater discharged from the wastewater treatment plant every day;
 - b) take one flow proportional composite sample of effluent over a 24 hour period from the wastewater treatment plant every day;
 - c) have the samples analyzed for CBOD₅, BOD₅, total suspended solids, total nitrogen, total phosphorus, ortho phosphorus and ammonia nitrogen content;
 - d) calculate the daily ammonia nitrogen load (kilograms per day), and the thirtyday rolling average values for total nitrogen and total phosphorus for the day during which samples were collected;
 - e) prepare a monthly report on:

City of Winnipeg North End Water Pollution Control Centre Licence No. 2684 RR Page 13 of 16

- the daily, average, peak, minimum and total monthly volume of i) wastewater discharged from the wastewater treatment plant; and
- the CBOD₅, BOD₅, total suspended solids, ortho phosphorus, thirty-day ii) rolling average total nitrogen, thirty-day rolling average total phosphorus and ammonia nitrogen loads; and
- file a copy of the report with the Director within 30 days of the end of each f) month during which the concentrations and loads were determined.
- 31. The Licencee shall:
 - a) once each day, when flows exceed the 75th percentile of the thirty-day rolling average maximum daily flow, collect a grab sample of offluent from the effluent monitoring station referred to in Clause 24 of this Licence;
 - b) have the grab sample analyzed for pH and temper al oliform content, and E. coli content;
 - c) determine and record the monthly geometic ean or each of the fecal coliform and E. coli counts based on all the dat, collected during each month, from a minimum of 12 grab samples; and
 - d) report the results to the Director with m 2 days of the end of the month during which the samples were taken

32. The Licencee shall, unless otherwise instructed by the Director:a) monitor the influent of the centrate treament facility, on a daily basis, as follows:

- continuously measure ad ecord the volume of the centrate from the i) monitoring statop ared to in Clause 25(a)i of this Licence;
- ii) continuously measur and record the volume of RAS from the monitori g staten referred to in Clause 25(a)v of this Licence;
- iii) continuous y measure and record the volume of flushing water from the mon, ying station referred to in Clause 25(a)iii of this Licence;
- iv) take on flow proportional composite sample of centrate over a 24 hour period at the monitoring station referred to in Clause 25(a)i of this Licence;
- v) take one flow proportional composite sample of the RAS over a 24 hour period at the monitoring station referred to in Clause 25(a)v of this Licence:
- vi) take one flow proportional composite sample of the flushing water from the monitoring station referred to in Clause 25(a)iii of this Licence;
- vii) have the samples analyzed for total nitrogen and total phosphorus;
- viii) calculate the daily total nitrogen and total phosphorus loads in kilograms per day for the day;
- ix) prepare a monthly report on the daily volume of centrate and the total phosphorus and total nitrogen loads in kilograms per day as determined by the thirty-day rolling average; and
- b) monitor the effluent of the centrate treatment facility, on a daily basis, as follows:

City of Winnipeg North End Water Pollution Control Centre Licence No. 2684 RR Page 14 of 16

- i) continuously measure and record the volume of the centrate from the monitoring station referred to in Clause 25(a)ii of this Licence;
- ii) continuously measure and record the volume of WAS from the monitoring station referred to in Clause 25(a)iv of this Licence;
- iii) take one flow proportional composite sample of centrate over a 24 hour period at the monitoring station referred to in Clause 25(a)ii of this Licence;
- iv) take one flow proportional composite sample of WAS over a 24 hour period at the monitoring station referred to in Clause 25(a)iv of this Licence;
- v) have the samples analyzed for total nitrogen;
- vi) calculate the daily total nitrogen load in kilogram per dap for the day;
 c) calculate the total nitrogen load removed in kilogram. For contrast determined by the thirty-day rolling average;
- d) prepare a monthly report on the total phospheres had in kilograms per day as determined by the thirty-day rolling average and the total nitrogen load removed in kilograms per day as determined by the thirty-day folling average; and
- e) file a copy of the reports with the Director wrunn 30 days of the end of each month during which the concentrations and loads were determined.
- 33. The Licencee shall:
 - a) once every 3 months, covect a trab sample of the influent, at each influent monitoring station and a gree sample of the effluent, at the effluent monitoring station of the wistewater treatment plant;
 - b) have both the influent and effluent samples analyzed for the concentration of the parameters id nutfied in Schedule A of this Licence; and
 - c) report the results to be Director in an annual report within 60 days of the end of the 12 nonth sampling period.

34. The Licencee shall:

- a) maintain a record of all wastewater hauled to the wastewater treatment plant, including the number of loads on a daily and weekly basis, the volume of each load, the name of the hauler, and the source of the contents of each load according to the type of waste and the name and location of each property serviced;
- b) make all records available to an Environment Officer upon request; and
- c) submit an annual report of all the waste hauling information to the Director within 30 days of the end of the 12 month period.
- 35. The Licencee shall:
 - a) once every 3 months in accordance with the protocol outlined in Environment Canada's "Biological Test Method: Reference Method for Determining Acute Lethality of Effluents to Rainbow Trout: EPS 1/RM/13 Second Edition – December 2000", or any future amendment thereof, collect

City of Winnipeg North End Water Pollution Control Centre Licence No. 2684 RR Page 15 of 16

a bioassay sample of the effluent from the effluent monitoring station at the wastewater treatment plant, and test the sample at 100 percent concentration for acute lethality; and

- b) report the results to the Director in an annual report within 60 days of the end of the 12 month sampling period.
- 36. The Licencee shall:
 - a) submit a plan, on or before December 31, 2007 for a phased sewer upgrade management program to the Director for approval; and
 - b) implement the phased sewer upgrade management phyram in accordance with the approval of the Director, on or before December 5, 2012.

REVIEW OR REVOCATIO

A. This Licence replaces Licence No. 2684 R which is her by rescinded.

- B. If, in the opinion of the Director, the Licercee was raned or is failing to comply with any of the specification, limits, terms or condition set out herein, the Director may, temporarily or permanently, revoke this lice.
- C. This Licence shall be reviewed and review by the Director, within two (2) years of the date of issuance of this Licence in subsequently reviewed every three (3) years thereafter or at a time as dependent by the Director.
- D. If, in the opinion of the Director, new evidence warrants a change in the specifications, lipits, terms or conditions of this Licence, the Director may require the filing of a new proposal pursuant to Section 11 of The Environment Act.

20

Tracey Braun, M.Sc. Director Environment Act

Client File No.: 1071.10

City of Winnipeg North End Water Pollution Control Centre Licence No. 2684 RR Page 16 of 16

SCHEDULE 'A'

Parameter	Monitoring Frequency
Årsenic, Total	Quarterly
Cadmium, Total	Quarterly
Chromium, Total	Quarterly
Chromium, Hexavalent	Quarterly
Copper, Total	Quarterly
Lead, Total	Quarterly
Mercury, Total	Quarterly
Molybdenum, Total	Queerly
Vickel, Total	Q
Selenium, Total	liarterly
Zinc, Total	Certerly
Alkyl-lead	Olt, al
Fributyl tin	Quarterly
CBs (Polychlorinated Biphenyls)	Operterly
CDD (Dioxins) and PCDF (Furans)	uarterly
Hexachlorobenzene	Quarterly
Detachlorostvrene	Quarterly
Benzo(a)pyrene (PAH)	Quarterly
Benzo(a)anthracene (PAH)	Quarterly
Benzo(b)flurathene (PAH)	Quarterly
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene (PAH)	Quarterly
Pervlene (PAH)	Quarterly
Phenrathene (PAH)	Quarterly
Dinitropyrene	Quarterly
, 4-Dichlorobenzene	Quarterly
, 3'-dichlorobenzidine	Quarterly
,4"-methylnebis(2-chloraniline)	Quarterly
vlene	Quarterly
Chloroform	Quarterly
richlorethelene (1,3-Trichloreth ne)	Quarterly
etrachlorethelene(1,1,2,2-1 aracherethar)	Quarterly
(exachlorocyclohexane (L. ane)	Quarterly
otal Phenoxy Acid Herbicide including 2,-4 D, and	
ICPA	Quarterly
ldrin/dieldrin	Orverterle
hlordane	Quarterly
fethoxychlor	Quarterly
lirex	Quarterly
	Quarterly
oxaphene DT	Quarterly
	Quarterly
resol, phenol	Quarterly
henols, Total	Quarterly
entachlorophenol (PCP)	Quarterly
onylphenol and its Ehtoxylates	Quarterly
Dil and Grease	Quarterly